these companies and merge them, merge with them, or to buy them, after fulfilling the requirements of the 

regulations and instructions followed in this regard.  

Chapter Two: Capital & Shares: 

Article Seven: Capital: 
The company's issued capital is set at one billion two hundred million Saudi Riyals (1,200,000,000 SAR), 

divided into 120,000,000 nominal shares of equal value, each valued at 10 Saudi Riyals, all of which are 

common shares against cash contributions. The amount paid in cash is one billion two hundred million 

Saudi Riyals (1,200,000,000 SAR), and the cash amounts paid from the issued capital have been deposited 

with one of the licensed banks. 

Article Eight: Subscription to Shares:  
The shareholders subscribed to the full issued share capital of 1,200,000,000 Saudi Riyals, fully paid.